

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC15-780, SC15-890

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITS OR PREVENTS BARRIERS
TO LOCAL SOLAR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY
and**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITS OR PREVENTS BARRIERS
TO LOCAL SOLAR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY (FIS)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENT
NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

Susan F. Clark (FBN 179580)
Donna E. Blanton (FBN 948500)
Radey Law Firm
301 South Bronough, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-425-6654
Facsimile: 850-425-6694
E-Mail: sclark@radeylaw.com
dblanton@radeylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
IDENTITY OF THIS OPPONENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT REFLECT THE TRUE LEGAL EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....	9
A. A Ballot Title and Summary Must Provide Fair Notice of the Decision Facing the Voter in Clear, Unambiguous Language.....	9
B. The Solar Initiative’s Ballot Title and Summary Fail this Court’s Tests for Disclosing the Chief Purpose of the Proposed Amendment.....	14
1. Voters are Not Informed of the Significant Regulatory Restructuring Encompassed in the Solar Initiative and the Resulting Impact on Non- Solar Electric Utility Customers.....	14
2. The Solar Initiative’s Title and Ballot Summary Improperly Include Emotional Language.....	22
3. Inconsistencies Between Language in the Ballot Summary and the Proposed Amendment Render the Summary Misleading.....	24
II. THE SOLAR INITIATIVE VIOLATES THE SINGLE- SUBJECT PROVISION IN ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

A. The Solar Initiative Changes the Functions of Two
Branches of State Government and Substantially Impacts
Both State and Local Government.....29

B. The Solar Initiative Fails to Identify the Provisions of the
Constitution Substantially Affected by the Proposal.....33

C. The Solar Initiative Violates the Prohibition Against
“Logrolling.”35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved</i> , 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 26
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995).....	13, 26
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n: Unifies Marine Fisheries and Game and Fresh Water Fish Commissions</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative and Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994).....	21
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption & Amend. of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 963 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption & Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005);.....	10, 23
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994).	28, 33

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (2000).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Gilchrist</i> , 64 Fla. 41, 54, 59 So. 963 (1912).....	12
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	12, 24, 28
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	27, 28, 29, 37
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. – Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988).....	17, 18, 22
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	25
Article I, Section 10, Fla. Const.....	6, 35
Article I, Section 17, Fla. Const.....	25
Article IV, Section 10, Fla. Const.....	1
Article V, Section 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	2
Article VIII, Section 2(b), Fla. Const.	6, 34
Article XI, Section 3, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Article XI, Section 5, Fla. Const.....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 100.371, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 100.371(5)(a), Fla. Stat.	1

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 163.04, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 288.041(2), Fla. Stat.....	19
Chapter 366, Fla. Stat.....	15, 29
§ 366.02(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 366.03, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 366.04, Fla. Stat.	16
§§ 366.04(2)(d),(e), Fla. Stat	35
§ 366.04(3), Fla. Stat. (1985).....	17
§ 366.041, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 366.05, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 366.06, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 366.91, Fla. Stat.	19
Chapter 377, Part III, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 377.601(2), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 377.703(1), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 377.703(2), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 377.703(2)(h)4., Fla. Stat.....	32
§ 377.703(2)(i), Fla. Stat.....	32

Other Authorities

Financial Information Statement..... *passim*

Rules

25-6.065, Fla. Admin. Code.....20
